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الحالة مؤشرات 

العملية حالة 

الشاشة الرئيسية

قوة إشارة الشبكة

M2000البيانات المنتقلة بين شبكة المحمول و

الرسائل غير المقروءة

M2000 للجهاز W i-Fi شبكة

الأجهزة المتصلة

USB متصل عبر

الإجراءاتالعمليات

التشغيل/
إيقاف 
التشغيل

اضغط مع الاستمرار على زر التشغيل/
 M2000 إيقاف التشغيل لمدة 3 ثوانٍ لتشغيل

وإيقاف تشغيله.

تنشيط 
الشاشة

اضغط على زر التشغيل/إيقاف التشغيل ثم 
حرره لتنشيط الشاشة.

الحالةمؤشرات شحن البطارية

البطارية مشحونة بالكامل.

مستوى شحن البطارية منخفض للغاية وسوف 
يتوقف تشغيل M2000 ما لم يتم توصيل 

البطارية بالشاحن.

إن جهاز M2000 متصل بشاحن تيار متردد 
ويجري شحنه الآن.

 USB متصل عبر كبل M2000 إن جهاز
ويجري شحنه الآن.



نبذة عن M2000 الخاص بك

ملحوظة: تتطور الأجهزة والبرامج باستمرار - والغرض من صور الشاشة والأيقونات التي تراها 
هنا استخدامها كصور مرجعية فقط.

شاشة اللمس
مؤشر حالة التشغيل/

إيقاف التشغيل

زر التشغيل/
إيقاف التشغيل USB-C منفذ
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M2000 تشغيل/إيقاف تشغيل الجهاز 
لتشغيل الجهاز M2000، اضغط مع الاستمرار على زر 

التشغيل/إيقاف التشغيل لمدة ثلاث ثوان.
ولإيقاف تشغيله، اضغط مع الاستمرار على زر التشغيل/إيقاف 
التشغيل لمدة ثلاث ثوان حتى تعُرَض شاشة إيقاف التشغيل. ثم 

حدد إيقاف التشغيل واضغط على موافق.
 اضغط على زر التشغيل/إيقاف التشغيل ثم حرره لتنشيط الشاشة.

 متطلبات النظام
W ومتصفح إنترنت.  i-Fi أي جهاز مزود بإمكانية الاتصال بشبكة
يتوافق جهاز M2000 مع جميع أنظمة التشغيل الرئيسية وأحدث 

إصدارات المتصفحات.

المرور وكلمة   Wi-Fi اسم  عن  البحث 
اضغط على اسم Wi-Fi/كلمة المرور  في الشاشة الرئيسية. 
سيتم عرض معلومات شبكة M2000 الأساسية. اسحب إلى 

 اليسار للاطلاع على المعلومات الخاصة بشبكة الضيف.

مهم: كلمة مرور المسؤول الافتراضية هي نفسها كلمة المرور 
الافتراضية للشبكة الأساسية. لتغيير أي من كلمتي المرور، قم 

بتسجيل الدخول إلى موقع مسؤول M2000 )انظر الوصول إلى 
الإعدادات المتقدمة(.

زر التشغيل/إيقاف التشغيل



M2000 إعداد
SIM تركيب بطاقة

	1 قم بإزالة الغطاء الخلفي والبطارية بعناية..

	2 أدخل بطاقة SIM نانو 4FF في فتحة بطاقة SIM الموجودة في .
SIM نانو فقط. إذا  تجويف البطارية. يدعم هذا الجهاز بطاقات 
SIM الخاصة بالجهاز غير مركبة بالفعل في هذا  كانت بطاقة 

SIM الصحيحة لهذا الجهاز. الجهاز، فاختر بطاقة 

3FF مايكرو

2FF ميني

4FF نانو

مهم: للحصول على أداء بدون مشاكل، احرص على استخدام الجهاز 
مع تركيب بطاقة SIM الصحيحة. استخدم دائمًا بطاقة SIM مصنوعة 
في المصنع متوفرة من مزود الخدمة. احرص على عدم إتلاف بطاقة 

SIM عند إدخالها أو إخراجها.

SIM فتحة بطاقة
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والمزيد الدعم 
M2000 الحصول على المساعدة في استخدام 

استخدم تطبيق المساعدة للحصول على المساعدة فيما يتعلق بالجهاز 
.M2000

 المزيد من المعلومات
 للوصول إلى دليل المستخدم، تفضل بزيارة 

  /www.inseego.com/supportأو من موقع مسؤول 
M2000، حدد صفحة M2000 الرئيسية< المساعدة < صفحة 

دعم الجهاز ودليل المستخدم.
 خدمة العملاء واستكشاف الأخطاء وحلها

يرجى التواصل مع مزود الخدمة الخاص بك.

M2000 إعادة تعيين 
 M2000 على إعدادات المصنع من M2000 يمكنك إعادة تعيين

أو من موقع المسؤول.
ملحوظة: ستؤدي إعادة تعيين M2000 إلى فصل الأجهزة وإعادة 
:M2000 تعيين أسماء الشبكة وكلمات المرور. لإعادة الضبط من

	1 تأكد أن الجهاز M2000 قيد التشغيل..
	2 قم بإزالة غطاء البطارية..
	3 أدخل مشبك ورق غير مطوي في فتحة إعادة الضبط .

واضغط حتى تعرض شاشة M2000 التنبيه "تجري الآن 
إعادة الضبط".

 M2000 لإعادة الضبط من موقع المسؤول، انتقل إلى
الإعدادات< النسخ الاحتياطي والاستعادة.

فتحة إعادة الضبط

https://inseego.com/download/UserGuide-MiFi-M2000-Arabic.pdf


الاتصال بالإنترنت
 M2000 المتاحة. حدد شبكة W i-Fi على جهازك، افتح قائمة شبكات

الأساسية أو شبكة الضيف وأدخل كلمة المرور.

Wi-Fi إدارة شبكات واتصالات
W، شبكة أساسية  i-Fi الخاص بك على شبكتي M2000 يحتوي جهاز
وشبكة ضيف، ويتيح لك توصيل ما يصل إلى 30 جهازًا يدعم الاتصال 

W. لمزيد من الأمان، شارك شبكة الضيف بدلاً من الشبكة  i-Fi عبر
الأساسية.

تكون شبكة الضيف معطلة بشكل افتراضي. ويمكنك تشغيلها إما من 
M2000 أو موقع المسؤول عن طريق تخصيص نطاق لها في إعدادات 

 Wi-Fi< تحديد النطاق )انظر الوصول إلى الإعدادات المتقدمة(.

 مراقبة استخدام البيانات
يمكنك مراقبة استخدام بيانات M2000 وإعداد تنبيهات مخصصة 

للاستخدام من خلال حساب الشركة المشغلة لشبكة الجهاز المحمول 
الخاص بك. 

يمكنك أيضًا الاطلاع على تفاصيل الاستخدام الحالية على شاشة 
M2000 الرئيسية، أو عن طريق النقر فوق رمز استخدام البيانات، أو 

عن طريق النقر فوق القائمة< استخدام البيانات.
 

 الوصول إلى الإعدادات المتقدمة
يمكنك الوصول إلى الإعدادات المتقدمة وإدارة M2000 من موقع 

المسؤول:
	1 W بشبكة . i-Fi قم بتوصيل جهازك الذي يدعم الاتصال عبر

M2000 الأساسية )انظر الاتصال بالإنترنت(.

	2  افتح متصفح ويب على جهازك المتصل وأدخل: .
.http://My.MiFi or http://192.168.1.1

	3 قم بتسجيل الدخول باستخدام كلمة مرور مسؤول M2000. عند .
أول استخدام للجهاز M2000، ستكون كلمة المرور هذه هي 

 Wi-Fi نفسها كلمة مرور شبكتك الأساسية )انظر البحث عن اسم
وكلمة المرور(.

Inseego Mobileقم بتثبيت تطبيق
 M2000 إدارة Inseeg o Mobile يتيح لك تطبيق

بسهولة. امسح رمز الاستجابة السريعة للتثبيت بسهولة من 
 .G oog le Play Ap أو  p Store

الَْعرََبِيَّةُ



Om din M2000

BEMÆRK: Enheder og software er i konstant udvikling –  
de skærmbilleder og ikoner, du ser her, er kun til reference.

Berøringsskærm Til/fra-statusindikator

Tænd/ 
sluk-knap USB-C-port

Dansk



Statusindikatorer

Driftsstatus

Startskærm

Netværkssignalstyrke

Flytning af data mellem 
mobilnetværk og M2000

Ulæste beskeder

M2000 Wi-Fi-netværk

Tilsluttede enheder

USB-forbundet

Drift Handlinger

Tænd/sluk
Tryk på tænd/sluk-knappen, og hold 
den nede i 3 sekunder for at tænde 
og slukke din M2000.

Vis 
opvågning

Tryk kortvarigt på tænd/sluk-
knappen for at vække displayet.

Indikatorer for 
batteriopladning

Status

Batteriet er fuldt opladet.

Batteriniveauet er kritisk lavt, og 
M2000 lukkes, medmindre batteriet 
tilsluttes opladeren.

M2000 er tilsluttet en AC-oplader og 
oplader.

M2000 er tilsluttet via USB og 
opladning.



Opsætning af din M2000
Installation af et simkort
1.	 Fjern forsigtigt bagdækslet og batteriet.

2.	 Sæt et 4FF nano-simkort i simkortholderen i 
batterirummet. Denne enhed understøtter kun 
nano-simkort. Hvis enhedens simkort IKKE 
allerede er indsat i denne enhed, skal du vælge 
det rigtige simkort til denne enhed.

Mikro 3FF

Mini 2FF

Nano 4FF

Vigtigt: Hvis du vil have en problemfri oplevelse, skal 
du sørge for at bruge enheden med den korrekte type 
simkort. Brug altid et fabriksfremstillet simkort leveret af 
serviceudbyderen. Pas på ikke at beskadige simkortet, 
når du isætter eller fjerner det.

Simkortholder

Dansk



Tænd/sluk for din M2000 
For at tænde for din M2000 skal du trykke på Tænd/
sluk-knappen og holde den nede i tre sekunder.

For at slukke for den skal du trykke på Tænd/sluk-
knappen og holde den nede i tre sekunder, indtil du 
ser skærmen slukke. Vælg derefter Luk ned, og tryk 
på OK.

Tryk kortvarigt på Tænd/sluk-knappen for at tænde 
displayet. 

Systemkrav 
Enhver enhed med Wi-Fi og en internetbrowser. 
Din M2000 er kompatibel med alle de mest udbredte 
operativsystemer og de nyeste browserversioner.

Sådan finder du Wi-Fi-navnet og adgangskoden
Tryk på Wi-Fi-navn/adgangskode på startskærmen. 
Oplysningerne om dit primære M2000-netværk 
vises. Stryg mod venstre for at se oplysninger om 
dit gæstenetværk. 
 
Vigtigt: Administratorens standardadgangskode 
er den samme som det primære netværks 
standardadgangskode. For at ændre en af disse 
adgangskoder skal du logge på admin-webstedet for 
M2000 (se Adgang til avancerede indstillinger).

Tænd/sluk-knap



Oprettelse af internetforbindelse
Åbn listen over tilgængelige Wi-Fi-netværk på 
din enhed. Vælg det primære netværk eller 
gæstenetværket for M2000, og indtast adgangskoden.
Håndtering af Wi-Fi-netværk og -forbindelser
Din M2000 har to Wi-Fi-netværk, primær og gæst, og 
de giver dig mulighed for at oprette op til 30 Wi-Fi-
kompatible enheder. For at øge sikkerheden skal 
du dele dit gæstenetværk i stedet for dit primære 
netværk.
Gæstenetværket er som standard slukket. Du kan 
tænde det fra admin-webstedet for M2000 eller ved 
at tildele det et bånd i Wi-Fi-indstillinger > Båndvalg 
(se Adgang til avancerede indstillinger).

Overvågning af dataforbrug 
Du kan overvåge dataforbruget på din M2000 
og indstille brugsadvarsler via din konto hos din 
udbyder. 
 

Du kan også se aktuelle brugsoplysninger på din 
M2000s startskærm, eller ved at trykke på Ikon 
for dataforbrug, eller ved at trykke på Menu > 
Dataforbrug.
Adgang til avancerede indstillinger 
Du kan få adgang til avancerede indstillinger og 
administrere din M2000 fra admin-webstedet:
1.	 Tilslut din Wi-Fi-kompatible enhed til 

M2000 primære netværk (se Oprettelse af 
internetforbindelse).

2.	 Åbn en webbrowser på din tilsluttede enhed, og 
indtast: http://My.MiFi eller http://192.168.1.1.

3.	 Log ind med admin-adgangskoden til M2000. 
Når du får din M2000, vil adgangskoden 
være den samme som dit primære netværks 
adgangskode (se Sådan finder du Wi-Fi-navnet 
og adgangskoden).

Installér Inseego Mobile-appen 
Med Inseego Mobile-appen kan du nemt
styre din M2000. Scan QR-koden for at
kunne installere fra AppStore eller Google 
Play.

Dansk



Support m.m.
Få hjælp til at bruge din M2000 
Brug din Hjælp-app til at få hjælp til din M2000.

Flere oplysninger 
For at få adgang til en brugervejledning skal du 
gå til www.inseego.com/support/.  Ellers kan 
du fra M2000 Admin-webstedet vælge Min 
M2000-startskærm > Hjælp > Supportside 
og brugervejledning til enheden.

Kundeservice og fejlfinding 
Kontakt din serviceudbyder.

Nulstilling af din M2000 
Du kan nulstille din M2000 til fabriksindstillingerne 
fra din M2000 eller fra admin-webstedet.
BEMÆRK: Hvis du nulstiller din M2000, kobles 
enheder fra, og netværksnavne og adgangskoder 
nulstilles. Sådan nulstiller du fra M2000:

1.	 Sørg for, at din M2000 er tændt.
2.	 Fjern batteridækslet.
3.	 Indsæt en udfoldet papirclips i 

nulstillingshullet, og tryk, indtil M2000-
skærmen viser M2000 nulstilles.

For at nulstille fra Admin-webstedet skal du gå til 
M2000-indstillinger > Sikkerhedskopiering og 
gendannelse.

Nulstillingshul



Über Ihren M2000

HINWEIS: Geräte und Software entwickeln sich ständig weiter. Die hier dargestellten 
Bildschirmbilder und Symbole dienen nur als Beispiel.

Touchscreen Ein-/Aus-Statusanzeige

Ein-/Aus-Taste USB-C-Anschluss

Deutsch



Statusindikatoren

Betriebsstatus

Home

Netzwerk-Signalstärke

Datenbewegung zwischen Mobilfunknetz 
und M2000

Ungelesene Nachrichten

M2000-WLAN-Netzwerk

Verbundene Geräte

Über USB verbunden

Betrieb Aktionen

Ein-/
Ausschalten

Drücken Sie die Ein-/Aus-Taste und halten 
Sie sie für 3 Sekunden gedrückt, um den 
M2000 ein- bzw. auszuschalten.

Aktivierung 
Display

Drücken Sie die Ein-/Aus-Taste und lassen 
Sie sie wieder los, um das Display zu 
aktivieren.

Anzeigen für den 
Akkuladestand

Status

Der Akku ist vollständig geladen.

Der Akku hat einen kritisch niedrigen 
Ladezustand erreicht und der M2000 
schaltet sich ab, wenn der Akku nicht an 
das Ladegerät angeschlossen wird.

Der M2000 ist an ein AC-Ladegerät 
angeschlossen und wird aufgeladen.

Der M2000 ist über USB angeschlossen 
und wird aufgeladen.



Ihren M2000 einrichten
Eine SIM-Karte einsetzen
1.	 Entfernen Sie vorsichtig die hintere Abdeckung und 

den Akku.

2.	 Setzen Sie eine Nano 4FF SIM-Karte in den SIM-
Kartensteckplatz ein, der sich im Akkufach befindet. 
Dieses Gerät unterstützt nur Nano-SIM-Karten. Wenn 
die SIM-Karte des Gerätes NOCH NICHT in das Gerät 
eingesetzt wurde, wählen Sie die richtige SIM für 
dieses Gerät aus.

Mikro 3FF

Mini 2FF

Nano 4FF

Wichtig: Um eine problemfreie Leistung zu gewährleisten, 
stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie den richtigen SIM-Kartentyp für 
das Gerät verwenden. Verwenden Sie immer eine werksseitig 
hergestellte SIM-Karte, die vom Dienstanbieter bereitgestellt 
wird. Achten Sie darauf, die SIM-Karte beim Einsetzen oder 
Herausnehmen nicht zu beschädigen.

SIM-Kartensteckplatz

Deutsch



M2000 ein-/ausschalten 
Um den M2000 einzuschalten, drücken Sie die Ein-/ 
Aus-Taste und halten Sie sie für drei Sekunden gedrückt.

Zum Ausschalten drücken Sie die Ein-/Aus-Taste und halten 
sie für drei Sekunden lang gedrückt, bis der Bildschirm für das 
Ausschalten erscheint. Wählen Sie dann Herunterfahren und 
tippen Sie auf OK.

Drücken Sie die Ein-/Aus-Taste und lassen Sie sie wieder los, 
um das Display zu aktivieren. 

Systemanforderungen 
Jedes Gerät mit WLAN-Funktionalität und Internet-Browser. 

Ihr M2000 ist mit allen gängigen Betriebssystemen und den 
neuesten Browserversionen kompatibel.

WLAN-Name und Kennwort suchen
Tippen Sie auf dem Home-Bildschirm auf WLAN-Name/
Kennwort. 
Daraufhin werden die Informationen für Ihr M2000-
Primärnetzwerk angezeigt. Wischen Sie nach links, um die 
Informationen für Ihr Gastnetzwerk zu sehen. 
 
Wichtig: Das Standard-Admin-Kennwort entspricht dem 
Standardkennwort des primären Netzwerks. Wenn Sie eines 
der beiden Kennwörter ändern möchten, melden Sie sich 
auf der M2000-Admin-Website an (siehe Auf erweiterte 
Einstellungen zugreifen).

Ein-/Aus-Taste



Eine Verbindung mit dem Internet herstellen
Öffnen Sie auf Ihrem Gerät die Liste der verfügbaren WLAN-
Netzwerke. Wählen Sie das M2000-Primär- oder Gastnetzwerk 
und geben Sie das Kennwort ein.

WLAN-Netzwerke und Verbindungen verwalten
Der M2000 verfügt über zwei WLAN-Netzwerke, das primäre 
und das Gastnetzwerk. Es ist möglich, eine Verbindung 
mit bis zu 30 WLAN-fähigen Geräten herzustellen. Um ein 
höheres Sicherheitsniveau zu gewährleisten, sollten Sie nur Ihr 
Gastnetzwerk und nicht Ihr primäres Netzwerk teilen.

Das Gastnetzwerk ist standardmäßig ausgeschaltet. Sie 
können es entweder über den M2000 oder über die Admin-
Website einschalten. Weisen Sie ihm dafür unter WLAN-
Einstellungen > Bandauswahl  ein Band zu (siehe „Auf 
erweiterte Einstellungen zugreifen“).

Datennutzung überwachen 
Sie können die Datennutzung des M2000 überwachen und 
Nutzungswarnungen über das Betreiberkonto einrichten. 
 
Sie können auch Details zur aktuellen Nutzung auf Ihrem 
M2000-Home-Bildschirm sehen. Tippen Sie alternativ auf das 
Symbol Datennutzung oder auf Menü > Datennutzung.

Auf erweiterte Einstellungen zugreifen 
Sie können über die Admin-Website auf die erweiterten 
Einstellungen zugreifen und den M2000 verwalten:
1.	 Verbinden Sie Ihr WLAN-fähiges Gerät mit dem M2000-

Primärnetzwerk (siehe „Eine Verbindung mit dem 
Internet herstellen“).

2.	 Öffnen Sie auf dem verbundenen Gerät einen 
Webbrowser und geben Sie folgende URL ein: http://
My.MiFi oder http://192.168.1.1.

3.	 Melden Sie sich mit dem M2000-Admin-Kennwort 
an. Wenn Sie den M2000 zum ersten Mal verwenden, 
entspricht das Admin-Kennwort dem des primären 
Netzwerks (siehe WLAN-Name und Kennwort suchen).

Installieren Sie die Inseego Mobile-App
Über die Inseego Mobile-App können Sie Ihren 
M2000 ganz einfach verwalten. Scannen Sie den 
QRCode, um die App über AppStore oder Google 
Play zu installieren.

Deutsch



Support und mehr
Hilfe bei der Benutzung des M2000 anfordern 
Verwenden Sie die Hilfe-App, um Unterstützung bei der 
Verwendung des M2000 zu erhalten.

Weitere Informationen 
Das Benutzerhandbuch können Sie unter  
www.inseego.com/support/ oder über die M2000-Admin-
Website unter Mein M2000-Home > Hilfe > Geräte-
Supportseite und Benutzerhandbuch aufrufen.

Kundendienst und Fehlerbehebung 
Bitte wenden Sie sich an Ihren Service-Provider.

Ihren M2000 zurücksetzen 
Sie können den M2000 über das Gerät selbst oder von der 
Admin-Website aus auf die Werkseinstellungen zurücksetzen.
HINWEIS: Wenn Sie den M2000 zurücksetzen, werden 
Verbindungen zu anderen Geräten getrennt und 
Netzwerknamen und Kennwörter zurückgesetzt. So nehmen 
Sie das Zurücksetzen am M2000 vor:

1.	 Überprüfen Sie, ob der M2000 eingeschaltet ist.
2.	 Entfernen Sie die Batteriefachabdeckung.
3.	 Führen Sie eine aufgefaltete Büroklammer in die 

Zurücksetzen-Öffnung ein und drücken Sie so lange, 
bis auf dem Bildschirm des M2000 M2000 wird 
zurückgesetzt erscheint.

Um das Gerät über die Admin-Website zurückzusetzen, gehen 
Sie zu M2000 Einstellungen > Sichern und Wiederherstellen.

Zurücksetzen-Öffnung

https://inseego.com/download/UserGuide-MiFi-M2000-German.pdf


Teave M2000 kohta

MÄRKUS. Seadmed ja tarkvara arenevad pidevalt –  
siin kuvatavad ekraanipildid ja ikoonid on ainult viiteks.

Puuteekraan Sisse-/väljalülitatud 
oleku näidik

Toitenupp USB-C port

Eesti keel



Olekunäidikud

Toimingu olek

Avaleht

Võrgusignaali tugevus

Andmete liigutamine 
mobiilsidevõrgu ja M2000 vahel

Lugemata sõnumid

M2000 Wi-Fi võrk

Ühendatud seadmed

USB kaudu lõastatud

Toimingud Tegevused

Toide sees/
väljas

M2000 sisse- ja väljalülitamiseks 
hoidke toitenuppu kolm sekundit all.

Kuva 
äratamine

Kuva äratamiseks vajutage 
toitenuppu ja vabastage see.

Aku laadimise 
indikaatorid

Olek

Aku on täis laetud.

Aku on kriitiliselt tühi ja M2000 
lülitub välja, kui akut ei ühendata 
laadijaga.

M2000 on ühendatud 
vahelduvvoolulaadijaga ja laeb.

M2000 on ühendatud USB kaudu 
ja laeb.



M2000 seadistamine
SIM-kaardi paigaldamine
1.	 Eemaldage ettevaatlikult tagakaas ja aku.

2.	 Sisestage Nano 4FF SIM-kaart akusahtlis 
olevasse SIM-kaardi pessa. See seade toetab 
ainult nano-SIM-kaarte. Kui seadme SIM-kaarti 
POLE veel sellesse seadmesse sisestatud, valige 
selle seadme jaoks õige SIM.

Micro 3FF

Mini 2FF

Nano 4FF

NB! Tõrgeteta töötamiseks kasutage kindlasti õiget 
tüüpi SIM-kaarti. Kasutage alati teenusepakkuja tarnitud 
tehases valmistatud SIM-kaarti. Olge ettevaatlik, 
et te ei kahjustaks SIM-kaarti selle sisestamisel või 
eemaldamisel.

SIM-kaardi pesa

Eesti keel



M2000 sisse-/väljalülitamine 
M2000 sisselülitamiseks vajutage ja hoidke 
toitenuppu kolm sekundit all.

Väljalülitamiseks vajutage toitenupule ja 
hoidke seda kolm sekundit all, kuni ilmub toite 
väljalülitamise ekraan. Seejärel valige Seiskamine ja 
toksake valikul OK.

Kuva äratamiseks vajutage toitenupule ja 
vabastage see. 

Süsteeminõuded 
Mis tahes Wi-Fi ja veebibrauseriga seade. 
Teie M2000 ühildub kõigi peamiste 
operatsioonisüsteemide ja brauserite uusimate 
versioonidega.

Wi-Fi nime ja parooli leidmine
Toksake avakuval valikule Wi-Fi nimi/parool. 
Kuvatakse teie M2000 põhivõrgu teave. Külalisvõrgu 
teabe vaatamiseks nipsake vasakule. 
 
NB! Administraatori vaikeparool on sama, 
mis põhivõrgu vaikeparool. Kummagi parooli 
muutmiseks logige sisse M2000 administraatori 
veebisaidile (vt jaotist Täpsemate sätete avamine).

Toitenupp



Internetiga ühendamine
Avage seadmes saadaolevate Wi-Fi-võrkude loend. 
Valige põhivõrk või külalisvõrk M2000 ja sisestage 
parool.

Wi-Fi-võrkude ja -ühenduste haldamine
Teie M2000-l on kaks Wi-Fi-võrku, põhivõrk ja 
külalisvõrk, ning see võimaldab teil ühendada 
kuni 30 Wi-Fi-võimelist seadet. Turvalisuse 
suurendamiseks jagage põhivõrgu asemel 
külalisvõrku.
Külalisvõrk on vaikimisi välja lülitatud. Saate selle 
sisse lülitada kas M2000 abil või administraatori 
veebisaidilt, määrates sellele riba jaotises Wi-Fi 
seaded > Sagedusriba valimine (vt jaotist Täpsemate 
sätete avamine).

Andmekasutuse jälgimine 
Saate jälgida oma M2000 andmekasutust ja 
seadistada kasutusteatised oma operaatori konto 
kaudu. 
 

Praeguse kasutuse üksikasju saate vaadata ka M2000 
avakuval või toksates ikooni Andmekasutus või 
Menüü > Andmekasutus.

Juurdepääs täpsematele sätetele 
Saate avada täpsemad sätted ja hallata seadet 
M2000 administraatori veebisaidi kaudu.
1.	 Ühendage Wi-Fi-võimeline seade M2000 

põhivõrguga (vt Interneti-ühendus).
2.	 Avage ühendatud seadmes veebibrauser ja 

sisestage: http://My.MiFi või http://192.168.1.1.
3.	 Logige sisse M2000 administraatori parooliga. 

Kui te saate M2000, on see parool alguses sama, 
mis teie põhivõrgu parool (vt jaotist Wi-Fi-nime 
ja parooli leidmine).

Installige rakendus Inseego Mobile 
Rakendus Inseego Mobile võimaldab teil 
hõlpsalt hallata oma M2000. Skannige QR-
kood, et see AppStore’ist või Google Playst 
installida.

Eesti keel



Tugi ja muu
Abi M2000 kasutamisel 
Kasutage M2000 jaoks abi saamiseks rakendust Help (Abi).

Lisateave 
Kasutusjuhendile juurdepääsemiseks avage   
www.inseego.com/support/  Või valige M2000 
administraatori veebisaidilt My M2000 Home > Help 
> Device Support Page & User Guide.

Klienditeenindus ja tõrkeotsing 
Võtke ühendust teenusepakkujaga.

M2000 lähtestamine 
Saate M2000 tehasesätetele lähtestada, tehes seda 
M2000 või administraatori veebisaidi kaudu.
MÄRKUS. M2000 lähtestamine katkestab seadmete 
ühenduse ning lähtestab võrgunimed ja paroolid. 
M2000-st lähtestamiseks toimige järgmiselt.

1.	 Veenduge, et M2000 oleks sisse lülitatud.
2.	 Eemaldage akukate.
3.	 Sisestage lahti painutatud kirjaklamber 

lähtestusavasse ja vajutage, kuni M2000 
ekraanile ilmub kiri M2000 Resetting 
(M2000 lähtestamine).

Administraatori veebisaidilt lähtestamiseks valige 
M2000 Seadistused > Varundamine ja taastamine.

Lähtestusava

https://inseego.com/support/


About your M2000

NOTE: Devices and software are constantly evolving -  
the screen images and icons you see here are for reference only.

Touchscreen On/Off Status Indicator

Power Button USB-C Port

English



Status indicators

Operation status

Home

Network signal strength

Data moving between mobile 
network and M2000

Unread messages

M2000 Wi-Fi network

Connected devices

USB tethered

Operations Actions

Power 
on/off

Press and hold the Power button for 
3 seconds to turn your M2000 on 
and off.

Display 
wake-up

Press and release the Power button 
to wake up the display.

The battery is fully charged.

The battery is critically low and the 
M2000 will shut down unless the 
battery is connected to the charger.

The M2000 is connected to an AC 
charger and charging.

The M2000 is connected via USB and 
charging.

Battery Charge 
Indicators

Status



Setting up your M2000
Installing a SIM Card
1.	 Carefully remove the back cover and battery.

2.	 Insert a Nano 4FF SIM card into the SIM card slot 
located in the battery compartment. This device 
supports only Nano SIM cards. If the device SIM 
is NOT already inserted into this device, select 
the correct SIM for this device.

Micro 3FF

Mini 2FF

Nano 4FF

Important: For problem-free performance, make sure 
to use the device with the correct type of SIM card. 
Always use a factory-made SIM card supplied by the 
service provider. Be careful not to damage the SIM card 
when you insert or remove it.

SIM Card Slot

English



Turning your M2000 on/off 
To turn your M2000 on, press and hold the Power 
button for three seconds.

To turn it off, press and hold the Power button for 
three seconds until you see the Powering Off screen. 
Then select Shutdown and tap OK.

Press and release the Power button to wake up the 
display. 

Finding the Wi-Fi name and password
Tap Wi-Fi Name/Password on the Home screen. 
The information for your M2000 primary network will 
be shown. Swipe left to see the info for your guest 
network. 
 
Important: The default Admin password 
is the same as the primary network’s default.  
To change either password, sign in to the M2000 
Admin website (see Accessing advanced settings).

System requirements 
Any device with Wi-Fi capability and an internet 
browser. 
Your M2000 is compatible with all major operating 
systems and the latest versions of browsers.

Power Button



Connecting to the internet
On your device, open the list of available Wi-Fi 
networks. Select the M2000 primary or guest 
network and enter the password.
 
Managing Wi-Fi networks and connections
Your M2000 has two Wi-Fi networks, primary and 
guest, and lets you connect up to 30 Wi-Fi capable 
devices. For added security, share your guest 
network instead of your primary network.
The guest network is off by default. You can turn it 
on from either the M2000 or the Admin website by 
assigning it a band in Wi-Fi Settings > Band Selection 
(see Accessing advanced settings). 
 
Monitoring data usage 
You can monitor your M2000 data usage and set up 
usage alerts through your carrier account. 
 

You can also see current usage details on your 
M2000 Home screen, or by tapping the Data Usage 
icon, or by tapping Menu > Data Usage.
 
Accessing advanced settings 
You can access advanced settings and manage your 
M2000 from the Admin website:
1.	 Connect your Wi-Fi capable device to the 

M2000 primary network (see Connecting to the 
internet).

2.	 Open a web browser on your connected device 
and enter: http://My.MiFi or http://192.168.1.1.

3.	 Sign in with the M2000 Admin password. 
When you first get your M2000, this will be the 
same as your primary network’s password (see 
Finding the Wi-Fi name and password).

Installing the Inseego Mobile app 
The Inseego Mobile app lets you easily 
manage your M2000. Scan the QR code to 
install from AppStore or Google Play.

English



Support and more
Get help using your M2000 
Use your Help app to get assistance for your M2000.

More information 
To access a User Guide, go to  
www.inseego.com/support/   
Or, from the M2000 Admin website, select My 
M2000 Home > Help > Device Support Page & 
User Guide.

Customer service and trouble shooting 

Resetting your M2000 
You can reset your M2000 to factory settings from 
the M2000 or from the Admin website.
NOTE: Resetting your M2000 will disconnect devices 
and reset network names and passwords. To reset 
from the M2000:
1.	 Make sure your M2000 is on.
2.	 Remove the battery cover.
3.	 Insert an unfolded paper clip into the Reset 

hole and press until the M2000 screen shows 
M2000 Resetting.

To reset from the Admin website, go to M2000 
Settings > Backup and Restore.

Reset hole

https://inseego.com/download/user-guide-mifi-m2000-english.pdf


Acerca de M2000

NOTA: Los dispositivos y el software están en constante evolución:  
las imágenes e iconos de la pantalla que ve aquí son solo de referencia.

Pantalla táctil Indicador de estado de 
Encendido/Apagado

Botón de 
Encendido

Puerto 
USB-C

Español



Indicadores de estado

Estado de la operación

Inicio

Intensidad de la señal de red

Datos en movimiento entre la red 
móvil y M2000

Mensajes no leídos

Red wifi M2000

Dispositivos conectados

USB conectado

Operaciones Acciones

Encendido/
Apagado

Mantenga presionado el botón de 
Encendido durante 3 segundos 
para encender y apagar su M2000.

Activar la 
pantalla

Para activar la pantalla, presione y 
suelte el botón de Encendido.

Indicadores de carga 
de la batería

Estado

La batería está completamente 
cargada.

La batería está muy baja y el M2000 
se apagará a menos que conecte la 
batería al cargador.

El M2000 está conectado a un 
cargador de CA y se está cargando.

El M2000 está conectado por USB y 
se está cargando.



Configuración de M2000
Instalación de la tarjeta SIM
1.	 Retire con cuidado la tapa posterior y la batería.

2.	 Inserte una tarjeta SIM Nano 4FF en la ranura para 
tarjetas SIM ubicada en el compartimiento de la 
batería. Este dispositivo solo admite tarjetas Nano 
SIM. Si NO ha introducido todavía la SIM en este 
dispositivo, seleccione la SIM correcta para este.

Micro 3FF

Mini 2FF

Nano 4FF

Importante: Para un mejor rendimiento, asegúrese de 
usar el dispositivo con la tarjeta SIM apropiada. Utilice 
siempre una tarjeta SIM de fábrica suministrada por el 
proveedor de servicios. Tenga cuidado de no dañar la 
tarjeta SIM cuando la inserte o retire.

Ranura para tarjetas SIM

Español



Encendido/Apagado de M2000 
Para encender el M2000, mantenga presionado el 
botón de Encendido durante tres segundos.

Para apagarlo, mantenga presionado el botón de 
Apagado durante tres segundos hasta que vea la 
pantalla de apagado. A continuación, seleccione 
Apagar y toque Aceptar.

Presione y suelte el botón de Encendido para activar 
la pantalla. 

Requisitos del sistema 
Cualquier dispositivo con wifi y navegador de internet. 
El M2000 es compatible con todos los sistemas 
operativos principales y las últimas versiones de 
navegadores.

Buscar el nombre y la contraseña de wifi
Pulse Nombre de wifi/Contraseña en la pantalla 
de Inicio. 
Le aparecerá la información para su red primaria 
de M2000. Deslice hacia la izquierda para ver la 
información de su red de invitados. 
 
Importante: La contraseña de administrador 
predeterminada es la misma que la predeterminada 
de la red primaria. Para cambiar cualquiera de 
las contraseñas, inicie sesión en el sitio web de 
administración de M2000 (consulte Acceder a la 
configuración avanzada).

Botón de Encendido



Conectarse a internet
En su dispositivo, abra la lista de redes wifi 
disponibles. Seleccione la red primaria o de invitados 
de M2000 e introduzca la contraseña.
Gestión de redes y conexiones wifi
Su M2000 tiene dos redes wifi, primaria y de 
invitados, y le permite conectar hasta 30 dispositivos 
con wifi. Para mayor seguridad, comparta su red de 
invitados en lugar de su red primaria.
La red de invitados está desactivada de manera 
predeterminada. Puede activarla desde el sitio web 
de M2000 o desde el Administrador asignándole una 
banda en Configuración de wifi> Selección de banda 
(consulte Acceso a la configuración avanzada).
Control del uso de datos 
Puede controlar el uso de datos de M2000 y 
configurar alertas de uso a través de su cuenta de 
operador. 
 

También puede ver los detalles del uso actual en la 
pantalla de inicio de M2000 o a través del Icono de 
uso de datos o Menú> Uso de datos.
Acceso a la configuración avanzada 
Puede acceder a la configuración avanzada 
y administrar M2000 desde el sitio web de 
administración:
1.	 Conecte su dispositivo con wifi a la red primaria 

de M2000 (consulte Conexión a Internet).
2.	 Abra un navegador web en su dispositivo 

conectado y escriba:  
http://My.MiFi o http://192.168.1.1.

3.	 Inicie sesión con la contraseña de administrador 
de M2000. Cuando adquiera el M2000 por 
primera vez, será la misma que la contraseña de 
su red primaria (consulte Buscar el nombre y la 
contraseña de wifi).

Instale la aplicación Inseego Mobile 
La aplicación Inseego Mobile permite 
gestionar fácilmente su M2000. Escanee 
el código QR para instalarlo desde la 
AppStore o Google Play.

Español



Soporte y más
Obtenga ayuda para usar el M2000 
Use su aplicación de Ayuda para obtener asistencia para 
el M2000.
Más información 
Para acceder a la Guía del usuario, vaya a  
www.inseego.com/support/  
o, desde el Sitio web de administración de M2000, 
seleccione Inicio de mi M2000> Ayuda> Página de 
soporte del dispositivo y Guía del usuario.
Servicio de atención al cliente y solución de problemas 
Póngase en contacto con su proveedor de servicios.

Reinicio de M2000 
Puede restablecer el M2000 a la configuración 
predeterminada desde el M2000 o desde el sitio web 
de administración.
NOTA: Al restablecer el M2000 se desconectarán los 
dispositivos y se restablecerán los nombres de red y 
las contraseñas. Para restablecer desde el M2000:

1.	 Asegúrese de que el M2000 está encendido.
2.	 Extraiga la tapa de la batería.
3.	 Inserte un clip desplegado en el orificio de 

Reinicio y presione hasta que la pantalla del 
M2000 muestre Reiniciando M2000.

Para reiniciar desde el sitio web de administración, 
vaya a M2000 Configuración> Copia de seguridad y 
restauración.

Orificio de reinicio

https://inseego.com/download/UserGuide-MiFi-M2000-Spanish.pdf


À propos de votre M2000

REMARQUE : Les appareils et les logiciels sont en constante évolution. Les images 
sur l’écran et les icônes que vous voyez ici sont données uniquement à titre de 
référence.

Écran tactile Indicateur d’état 
Marche/Arrêt

Bouton de mise 
en marche Port USB-C

Français



Indicateurs d’état

État d’avancement de l’opération

Accueil

Puissance du signal du réseau

Données circulant entre le réseau 
mobile et le M2000

Messages non lus

Réseau Wi-Fi du M2000

Dispositifs connectés

Connecté par USB

Opérations Actions

Marche/
arrêt

Appuyez et maintenez le bouton de 
mise en marche pendant 3 secondes 
pour allumer et éteindre votre 
M2000.

Sortie de 
veille de 
l’écran

Appuyez et relâchez le bouton de 
mise en marche pour sortir l’écran 
du mode veille.

Indicateurs de 
charge de la 

batterie
État

La batterie est complètement 
chargée.

La batterie est dangereusement 
basse et le M2000 s’éteindra si la 
batterie n’est pas connectée au 
chargeur.

Le M2000 est connecté à un 
chargeur CA et est en cours de 
chargement.

Le M2000 est connecté par USB et 
est en cours de chargement.



Configuration de votre M2000
Installer une carte SIM
1.	 Retirez soigneusement le compartiment 

arrière et la batterie.

2.	 Insérez une carte SIM Nano 4FF dans le logement 
pour carte SIM situé dans le compartiment de la 
batterie. Cet appareil ne prend en charge que les 
cartes SIM Nano. Si la carte SIM de l’appareil n’est 
PAS déjà insérée dans cet appareil, sélectionnez 
la bonne carte SIM pour cet appareil.

Micro 3FF

Mini 2FF

Nano 4FF

Important : Veillez à utiliser le bon type de carte SIM 
afin de ne pas rencontrer de problèmes pour faire 
fonctionner l’appareil. Utilisez toujours une carte SIM 
fabriquée en usine et fournie par le fournisseur de 
services. Veillez à ne pas endommager la carte SIM 
lorsque vous l’insérez ou la retirez.

Logement pour carte SIM
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Allumer/arrêter votre M2000 
Pour allumer votre M2000, appuyez sur le bouton de 
mise en marche et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 
trois secondes.

Pour l’éteindre, appuyez sur le bouton de mise en 
marche et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant trois 
secondes jusqu’à ce que l’écran Arrêt en cours s’affiche. 
Sélectionnez ensuite l’arrêt et appuyez sur OK.

Appuyez et relâchez le bouton de mise en marche 
pour sortir l’écran du mode veille. 

Configuration minimale du système 
Tout appareil doté d’une fonction Wi-Fi et d’un 
navigateur Internet. 
Votre M2000 est compatible avec tous les principaux 
systèmes d’exploitation et les dernières versions des 
navigateurs.

Trouver le nom et le mot de passe du réseau Wi-Fi
Appuyez sur Nom/Mot de passe du réseau Wi-Fi sur 
l’écran d’accueil. Les informations relatives à votre réseau 
principal pour le M2000 seront affichées. Faites défiler 
vers la gauche pour voir les informations concernant 
votre réseau invité.

Important : Le mot de passe administrateur par défaut 
est le même que celui du réseau principal. Pour changer 
l’un ou l’autre des mots de passe, connectez-vous au 
site web administrateur M2000 (consultez la section 
Accéder aux paramètres avancés).

Bouton de mise en marche



Connexion à Internet
Sur votre appareil, ouvrez la liste des réseaux Wi-Fi 
disponibles. Sélectionnez le réseau principal ou le 
réseau invité du M2000 et saisissez le mot de passe.
Gérer les réseaux et connexions Wi-Fi
Votre M2000 dispose de deux réseaux Wi-Fi, un réseau 
principal et un réseau invité, et vous permet de 
connecter jusqu’à 30 appareils disposant d’un accès 
Wi‑Fi. Pour plus de sécurité, partagez votre réseau 
invité au lieu de votre réseau principal.
Le réseau invité est désactivé par défaut. Vous pouvez 
l’activer depuis le M2000 ou le site web administrateur 
en lui attribuant une bande dans Paramètres Wi-Fi > 
Sélection de bande (consultez la section Accéder aux 
paramètres avancés).
Surveiller la consommation de données des données 
Vous pouvez surveiller la consommation de vos 
données M2000 et mettre en place des alertes 
d’utilisation à partir de votre compte d’opérateur. 
Vous pouvez également voir les détails de la 
consommation actuelle sur votre écran d’accueil M2000, 
ou en appuyant sur l’icône Consommation de données, 
ou en appuyant sur Menu > Consommation de données.
Accéder aux paramètres avancés 
Vous pouvez accéder aux paramètres avancés et gérer 
votre M2000 depuis le site web administrateur :

1.	 Connectez votre appareil disposant d’un accès 
Wi-Fi au réseau principal M2000 (voir Connexion 
à Internet).

2.	 Ouvrez un navigateur web sur votre appareil 
connecté et saisissez : http://My.MiFi ou 
http://192.168.1.1.

3.	 Connectez-vous avec le mot de passe administrateur 
du M2000. Lorsque vous recevrez votre M2000 pour la 
première fois, ce mot de passe sera le même que celui 
de votre réseau principal (voir Trouver le nom et le 
mot de passe du réseau Wi-Fi).

Installer l’application Inseego Mobile 
L’application Inseego Mobile vous permet 
de gérer facilement votre M2000. Scannez 
le code QR pour l’installer facilement depuis 
l’AppStore ou Google Play.

Français



Assistance et plus
Obtenez de l’aide pour utiliser votre M2000 
Utilisez votre application Aide pour obtenir de l’aide avec 
votre M2000.
Plus d’informations 
Pour accéder à un guide de l’utilisateur, rendez-vous 
sur www.inseego.com/support/ ou, sur le site web 
administrateur M2000, sélectionnez Mon M2000 
- Accueil > Aide > Page d’assistance et guide de 
l’utilisateur de l’appareil.
Service clientèle et dépannage 
Veuillez contacter votre fournisseur de services.

Réinitialiser votre M2000 
Vous pouvez réinitialiser votre M2000 sur les paramètres 
d’usine à partir du M2000 ou du site web administrateur.
REMARQUE : La réinitialisation de votre M2000 
déconnectera les appareils et réinitialisera les noms et 
mots de passe des réseaux. Pour réinitialiser le M2000 :

1.	 Assurez-vous que votre M2000 est allumé.
2.	 Retirez le couvercle de la batterie.
3.	 Insérez un trombone déplié dans l’orifice de 

réinitialisation et appuyez jusqu’à ce que l’écran 
M2000 affiche Réinitialisation du M2000.

Pour réinitialiser à partir du site web administrateur, allez 
dans Paramètres > Sauvegarde et restauration.

Orifice de réinitialisation

https://inseego.com/download/UserGuide-MiFi-M2000-French.pdf


Informazioni sul tuo M2000

NOTA: Dispositivi e software sono in continua evoluzione: le immagini e le icone 
dello schermo che appaiono qui sono solo per riferimento.

Touch screen Indicatore di stato 
acceso/spento

Tasto di 
accensione Porta USB-C

Italiano



Indicatori di stato

Stato operativo

Casa

Potenza del segnale di rete

Trasferimento dei dati tra la rete 
mobile e M2000

Messaggi non letti

Rete Wi-Fi M2000

Dispositivi collegati

USB in tethering

Operazioni Azioni

Accensione/
spegnimento

Tenere premuto il tasto di 
accensione per 3 secondi per 
accendere e spegnere M2000.

Attivazione 
display

Premere e rilasciare il tasto 
di accensione per riattivare 
il display.

Indicatori di carica 
della batteria

Stato

La batteria è completamente 
carica.

La batteria è quasi 
completamente scarica e M2000 
si spegnerà se la batteria non 
viene collegata al caricabatteria.

M2000 è collegato a un 
caricabatteria CA ed è in carica.

M2000 è collegato tramite USB ed 
è in carica.



Configurazione di M2000
Installazione di una scheda SIM
1.	 Rimuovere con cautela il coperchio posteriore e 

la batteria.

2.	 Inserire una scheda SIM Nano 4FF nell'apposito 
alloggiamento situato nel vano della batteria. 
Questo dispositivo supporta solo schede Nano 
SIM. Se la SIM del dispositivo NON è già inserita 
nel dispositivo, selezionare la SIM corretta da 
inserire.

Micro 3FF

Mini 2FF

Nano 4FF

Importante: Per prestazioni senza problemi, assicurarsi 
di utilizzare il dispositivo con il tipo corretto di scheda 
SIM. Utilizzare sempre una scheda SIM prodotta 
in fabbrica, fornita dal provider del servizio. Fare 
attenzione a non danneggiare la scheda SIM quando 
viene inserita o rimossa.

Alloggiamento per schede SIM

Italiano



Accensione/spegnimento di M2000 
Per accendere M2000, tenere premuto il tasto di 
Accensione per tre secondi.

Per spegnerlo, tenere premuto il tasto di Accensione 
per tre secondi, fino a quando non viene visualizzata 
la schermata di spegnimento. Quindi selezionare 
Spegni e toccare OK.

Premere e rilasciare il tasto di Accensione per 
riattivare il display. 

Requisiti del sistema 
Qualsiasi dispositivo con funzionalità Wi-Fi e un 
browser Internet. 
M2000 è compatibile con tutti i principali sistemi 
operativi e le ultime versioni dei browser.

Ricerca del nome e della password Wi-Fi
Toccare Nome/password Wi-Fi nella schermata Home. 
Verranno visualizzate le informazioni della rete 
principale M2000. Scorrere verso sinistra per 
visualizzare le informazioni della rete ospite. 
 
Importante: La password predefinita 
dell'amministratore è quella predefinita della rete 
principale. Per modificare una delle password, 
accedere al sito Web di amministrazione M2000 
(vedere Accesso alle impostazioni avanzate).

Tasto di accensione



Connessione a Internet
Sul dispositivo, aprire l'elenco delle reti Wi-Fi 
disponibili. Selezionare la rete M2000 principale o 
ospite e immettere la password.
 
Gestione delle reti e delle connessioni Wi-Fi
M2000 ha due reti Wi-Fi, principale e ospite, e 
consente di connettere fino a 30 dispositivi Wi-Fi. 
Per maggiore sicurezza, condividere la rete ospite 
anziché la rete principale.
La rete ospite è disattivata per impostazione 
predefinita. È possibile attivarla accenderlo dal sito 
Web M2000 o dal sito Web Admin assegnandole 
una banda in Impostazioni Wi-Fi > Selezione banda 
(vedere Accesso alle impostazioni avanzate). 
 
Monitoraggio dell'utilizzo dei dati 
È possibile monitorare l'utilizzo dei dati in M2000 
e impostare avvisi relativi all'utilizzo attraverso 
l'account del gestore telefonico. 
 

È anche possibile vedere i dettagli dell'uso corrente 
nella schermata Home di M2000 o toccando l'icona 
Utilizzo dati, o toccando Menu > Utilizzo dati.
 
Accesso alle impostazioni avanzate 
Dal sito Web di amministrazione è possibile accedere 
alle impostazioni avanzate e gestire M2000:
1.	 Collegare il dispositivo Wi-Fi alla Rete principale 

M2000 (consultare Connessione a Internet).
2.	 Aprire un browser Web sul dispositivo 

connesso e immettere:  
http://My.MiFi o http://192.168.1.1.

3.	 Accedere con la password dell'amministratore 
di M2000. Quando si utilizza M2000 per la prima 
volta, questa coinciderà con la password della 
rete principale (vedere Ricerca del nome e della 
password Wi-Fi).

Installare l’app Inseego Mobile
L’app Inseego Mobile consente di gestire 
facilmente M2000. Scansionare il codice 
QR per installarla facilmente da AppStore 
o da Google Play.

Italiano



Assistenza e altro
Assistenza sull'uso di M2000 
Per ricevere assistenza su M2000, usare l'app Help.
Ulteriori informazioni 
Per aprire la Guida per l'utente, accedere a  
www.inseego.com/support/  Oppure, dal Sito Web 
di amministrazione di M2000, Selezionare Home 
Il Mio M2000 > Guida > Pagina di assistenza del 
dispositivo e guida per l'utente.
Assistenza clienti e risoluzione dei problemi 
Contattare il fornitore del servizio.

Reimpostazione di M2000 
È possibile reimpostare le impostazioni di fabbrica 
di M2000 dallo stesso M2000 o dal sito Web di 
amministrazione.
NOTA: La reimpostazione di M2000 comporta la 
disconnessione dei dispositivi e il ripristino dei 
nomi di rete e delle password. Per eseguire la 
reimpostazione da M2000:

1.	 Assicurarsi che M2000 sia acceso.
2.	 Rimuovere il coperchio della batteria.
3.	 Inserire un fermaglio aperto nel foro Reset e 

premere fino a quando la schermata di M2000 non 
indica che la reimpostazione di M2000 è in corso.

Per eseguire la reimpostazione dal sito Web di 
amministrazione, andare su M2000 Impostazioni > 
Backup e ripristino.

Foro di reimpostazione

https://inseego.com/download/UserGuide-MiFi-M2000-Italian.pdf


Par M2000

PIEZĪME: ierīces un programmatūra nepārtraukti attīstās —  
šeit redzamie ekrāna attēli un ikonas ir paredzētas tikai uzziņai.

Skārienekrāns Ieslēgšanas/izslēgšanas 
statusa indikators

Ieslēgšanas/
izslēgšanas poga USB-C ports

Latviešu valoda



Statusa indikatori

Operācijas statuss

Sākums

Tīkla signāla stiprums

Datu pārvietošana starp mobilo 
tīklu un M2000

Nelasīti ziņojumi

M2000 Wi-Fi tīkls

Pievienotās ierīces

Piesaistīts USB

Operācijas Darbības

Ieslēgšana/
izslēgšana

Turiet nospiestu ieslēgšanas/
izslēgšanas pogu 3 sekundes, lai 
ieslēgtu un izslēgtu M2000.

Ekrāna 
aktivizēšana

Nospiediet un atlaidiet ieslēgšanas/
izslēgšanas pogu, lai aktivizētu 
ekrānu.

Akumulatora uzlādes 
indikatori

Statuss

Akumulators ir pilnībā uzlādēts.

Akumulatora uzlādes līmenis ir 
kritiski zems, un M2000 izslēgsies, 
ja akumulators nebūs pievienots 
lādētājam.

Ierīce M2000 ir savienota ar 
maiņstrāvas lādētāju, un notiek tās 
uzlāde.

Ierīce M2000 ir savienota, 
izmantojot USB, un notiek tās 
uzlāde.



M2000 uzstādīšana
SIM kartes uzstādīšana
1.	 Uzmanīgi noņemiet aizmugurējo vāku un 

izņemiet akumulatoru.

2.	 Ievietojiet Nano 4FF SIM karti SIM kartes slotā, 
kas atrodas akumulatora nodalījumā. Šī ierīce 
atbalsta tikai nano SIM kartes. Ja SIM karte vēl 
NAV ievietota ierīcē, atlasiet šai ierīcei atbilstošo 
SIM karti.

Micro 3FF

Mini 2FF

Nano 4FF

Svarīgi! Lai nodrošinātu nevainojamu veiktspēju, 
pārliecinieties, ka ierīcē tiek lietota pareizā veida SIM 
karte. Vienmēr izmantojiet rūpnīcā izgatavotu SIM karti, 
ko piegādājis pakalpojumu sniedzējs. Uzmanieties, lai 
nesabojātu SIM karti, kad ievietojat vai izņemat to.

SIM kartes slots

Latviešu valoda



M2000 ieslēgšana/izslēgšana 
Lai ieslēgtu M2000, trīs sekundes turiet nospiestu 
ieslēgšanas/izslēgšanas pogu.

Lai izslēgtu M2000, trīs sekundes turiet nospiestu 
ieslēgšanas/izslēgšanas pogu, līdz parādās 
izslēgšanas ekrāns. Pēc tam atlasiet Izslēgt un 
pieskarieties OK (Labi).

Nospiediet un atlaidiet ieslēgšanas/izslēgšanas 
pogu, lai aktivizētu ekrānu. 

Sistēmas prasības 
Jebkura ierīce ar Wi-Fi funkciju un interneta 
pārlūkprogramma. 
Ierīce M2000 ir saderīga ar visām galvenajām 
operētājsistēmām un jaunākajām pārlūkprogrammu 
versijām.

Wi-Fi nosaukuma un paroles atrašana
Sākuma ekrānā pieskarieties vienumam  
Wi-Fi nosaukums/parole.
Parādīsies informācija par M2000 primāro tīklu. 
Pavelciet pa kreisi, lai skatītu informāciju par viesu tīklu. 
 
Svarīgi! Noklusējuma administratora parole ir tāda pati 
kā primārā tīkla noklusējuma parole. Lai mainītu paroli, 
pierakstieties M2000 administratora tīmekļa vietnē 
(skatiet sadaļu Piekļuve papildu iestatījumiem).

Ieslēgšanas/izslēgšanas poga



Interneta savienojuma izveide
Ierīcē atveriet pieejamo Wi-Fi tīklu sarakstu. Atlasiet 
M2000 primāro vai viesu tīklu un ievadiet paroli.
 
Wi-Fi tīklu un savienojumu pārvaldība
Ierīcē M2000 ir divi Wi-Fi tīkli — primārais un 
viesa —, un tas ļauj izveidot savienojumu ar līdz 
pat 30 ierīcēm, kas atbalsta Wi-Fi. Lai nodrošinātu 
papildu drošību, koplietojiet viesu tīklu, nevis 
primāro tīklu.
Viesu tīkls pēc noklusējuma ir izslēgts. To var ieslēgt 
ierīcē M2000 vai administratora vietnē, piešķirot joslu 
sadaļā Wi-Fi iestatījumi > Joslas atlase (skatiet sadaļu 
Piekļuve papildu iestatījumiem). 
 
Datu lietojuma uzraudzība 
Varat uzraudzīt M2000 datu lietojumu un iestatīt 
brīdinājumus par lietojumu, izmantojot operatora 
kontu. 
 

Varat arī skatīt informāciju par pašreizējo lietojumu 
M2000 sākuma ekrānā, pieskaroties ikonai Datu 
lietojums vai vienumam Izvēlne > Datu lietojums.
 
Piekļuve papildu iestatījumiem 
Varat piekļūt papildu iestatījumiem un pārvaldīt 
M2000 no administratora tīmekļa vietnes:
1.	 Savienojiet ar Wi-Fi saderīgu ierīci ar M2000 

primāro tīklu (skatiet sadaļu Savienojuma 
izveide ar internetu).

2.	 Pievienotajā ierīcē atveriet tīmekļa 
pārlūkprogrammu un ievadiet:  
http://My.MiFi vai http://192.168.1.1.

3.	 Pierakstieties, izmantojot M2000 administratora 
paroli. Kad saņemsiet ierīci M2000, tās parole 
būs tāda pati kā primārā tīkla parole (skatiet 
sadaļu Wi-Fi nosaukuma un paroles atrašana).

Lietotnes Inseego Mobile instalēšana

Lietotne Inseego Mobile ļauj ērti pārvaldīt 
M2000. Skenējiet QR kodu, lai viegli veiktu 
instalāciju no pakalpojuma AppStore vai 
Google Play.

Latviešu valoda



Atbalsts un citas iespējas
Palīdzības saņemšana saistībā ar M2000 lietošanu 
Izmantojiet palīdzības lietotni, lai saņemtu palīdzību 
saistībā ar M2000.
Vairāk informācijas 
Lai piekļūtu lietotāja rokasgrāmatai, dodieties uz 
vietni  www.inseego.com/support/ vai M2000 
administratora vietnē atlasiet My M2000 Home > 
Help > DeviceSupport Page & User Guide (Mans 
M2000 sākums > Palīdzība > Ierīces atbalsta lapa 
un lietotāja rokasgrāmata).
Klientu apkalpošana un problēmu novēršana 
Lūdzu, sazinieties ar pakalpojumu sniedzēju.

M2000 atiestatīšana 
M2000 var atiestatīt uz rūpnīcas iestatījumiem no 
M2000 vai administratora tīmekļa vietnes.
PIEZĪME: atiestatot M2000, tiks atvienotas ierīces un 
atiestatīti tīkla nosaukumi un paroles. Lai atiestatītu 
no M2000:

1.	 Pārliecinieties, ka ierīce M2000 ir ieslēgta.
2.	 Noņemiet akumulatora vāciņu.
3.	 Ievietojiet atlocītu papīra saspraudi atiestatīšanas 

atverē un nospiediet, līdz M2000 ekrānā parādās 
M2000 Resetting (M2000 atiestatīšana).

Lai atiestatītu no administratora tīmekļa vietnes, 
dodieties uz M2000 Iestatījumi > Dublēšana un 
atjaunošana.

Atiestatīt caurumu



Apie M2000

PASTABA. Įrenginiai ir programinė įranga nuolat tobulinami, todėl čia 
matomi ekrano vaizdai ir piktogramos yra tik informacinio pobūdžio.

Jutiklinis ekranas Įjungimo / išjungimo 
būsenos indikatorius

Maitinimo 
mygtukas

USB-C 
prievadas

Lietuviškai



Būsenos indikatoriai

Operacijos būsena

Pradžios puslapis

Tinklo signalo stiprumas

Duomenų perkėlimas iš judriojo 
ryšio tinklo į M2000

Neskaitytos žinutės

M2000 „Wi-Fi“ tinklas

Prijungti įrenginiai

USB susietas

Operacijos Veiksmai

Maitinimo 
įjungimas / 
išjungimas

Norėdami įjungti ir išjungti 
M2000, paspauskite ir 3 sekundes 
palaikykite maitinimo mygtuką.

Ekrano 
pažadinimas

Ekranui pažadinti paspauskite ir 
atleiskite maitinimo mygtuką.

Baterijos įkrovos 
indikatoriai

Būsena

Baterija visiškai įkrauta.

Baterijos įkrova kritiškai žema, 
M2000 išsijungs, jei baterija nebus 
prijungta prie įkroviklio.

M2000 prijungtas prie kintamosios 
srovės įkroviklio ir yra įkraunamas.

M2000 yra prijungtas per USB ir 
įkraunamas.



M2000 nustatymas
SIM kortelės įdėjimas
1.	 Atsargiai atskirkite galinį dangtelį ir išimkite 

bateriją.

2.	 Į SIM kortelės lizdą, esantį baterijos skyriuje, 
įdėkite „Nano 4FF“ SIM kortelę. Šis prietaisas 
palaiko tik „Nano SIM“ korteles. Jei į šį prietaisą 
dar NĖRA įdėta prietaiso SIM kortelė, pasirinkite 
šiam prietaisui tinkamą SIM kortelę.

„Micro 3FF“

„Mini 2FF“

„Nano 4FF“

Svarbu: kad įrenginys veiktų sklandžiai, įsitikinkite, kad 
naudojate tinkamo tipo SIM kortelę. Visada naudokite 
gamykloje pagamintą SIM kortelę, kurią tiekia paslaugų 
teikėjas. Būkite atsargūs, kad nepažeistumėte SIM 
kortelės ją dėdami arba išimdami.

SIM kortelės lizdas

Lietuviškai



M2000 įjungimas / išjungimas 
Norėdami įjungti M2000, paspauskite ir tris sekundes 
palaikykite maitinimo mygtuką.

Norėdami jį išjungti, tris sekundes palaikykite 
paspaudę maitinimo mygtuką, kol pamatysite 
maitinimo išjungimo ekraną. Tada pasirinkite 
„Shutdown“ (išjungti) ir bakstelėkite „OK“ (gerai).

Ekranui pažadinti paspauskite ir atleiskite maitinimo 
mygtuką. 

Sistemos reikalavimai 
Bet koks prietaisas su „Wi-Fi“ funkcija ir interneto 
naršykle. 
M2000 yra suderinamas su visomis pagrindinėmis 
operacinėmis sistemomis ir naujausiomis naršyklių 
versijomis.

„Wi-Fi“ pavadinimo ir slaptažodžio suradimas
Pradžios ekrane bakstelėkite „Wi-Fi“ pavadinimas / 
slaptažodis“. 
Bus rodoma informacija apie pirminį M2000 tinklą. 
Braukite kairėn, kad pamatytumėte svečio tinklo 
informaciją. 
 
Svarbu: numatytasis administratoriaus slaptažodis 
yra toks pat kaip pagrindinio tinklo numatytasis 
slaptažodis. Norėdami pakeisti bet kurį slaptažodį, 
prisijunkite prie M2000 administratoriaus svetainės 
(žr. „Išplėstinių nuostatų prieiga“).

Maitinimo mygtukas



Prisijungimas prie interneto
Prietaise atverkite galimų „Wi-Fi“ tinklų sąrašą. 
Pasirinkite M2000 pirminį arba svečio tinklą ir 
įveskite slaptažodį.
„Wi-Fi“ tinklų ir ryšių valdymas
Jūsų M2000 turi du „Wi-Fi“ tinklus – pirminį ir svečio – 
ir leidžia prijungti iki 30 „Wi-Fi“ palaikančių prietaisų. 
Norėdami užtikrinti didesnę saugą, bendrinkite 
svečio tinklą, o ne pagrindinį.
Pagal numatytąsias nuostatas svečio tinklas yra 
išjungtas. Jį galite įjungti M2000 arba administratoriaus 
svetainėje, priskirdami jam juostą „Wi-Fi“ nuostatos“ > 
„Juostos pasirinkimas“ (žr. „Prieiga prie išplėstinių 
nuostatų“).
Duomenų naudojimo stebėjimas 
Galite stebėti M2000 duomenų naudojimą ir per savo 
operatoriaus paskyrą nustatyti naudojimo įspėjimus. 
 

Pagrindiniame M2000 ekrane taip pat galite matyti 
dabartinio naudojimo informaciją arba galite 
bakstelėti duomenų naudojimo piktogramą ar 
„Meniu“ > „Duomenų naudojimas“.

 Prieiga prie išplėstinių nuostatų 
Pasiekti išplėstines nuostatas ir valdyti M2000 galite 
iš administratoriaus svetainės.
1.	 Prijunkite „Wi-Fi“ palaikantį prietaisą prie M2000 

pagrindinio tinklo (žr. „Prisijungimas prie 
interneto“).

2.	 Prijungtame prietaise atidarykite interneto 
naršyklę ir įveskite http://My.MiFi arba 
http://192.168.1.1.

3.	 Prisijunkite naudodami M2000 
administratoriaus slaptažodį. Pirmą kartą 
naudojant M2000, slaptažodis bus toks pats 
kaip ir jūsų pagrindinio tinklo slaptažodis 
(žr. „Wi-Fi“ pavadinimo ir slaptažodžio 
suradimas“).

Įdiekite „Inseego Mobile“ programą 
Programėlė „Inseego Mobile“ leis lengvai 
valdyti M2000. Nuskaitykite QR kodą, kad 
galėtumėte lengvai įdiegti programėlę iš 
„AppStore“ arba „Google Play“.

Lietuviškai



Pagalba ir kita
Kreipkitės pagalbos dėl M2000 naudojimo 
Norėdami gauti pagalbos dėl M2000 naudojimo, 
pasinaudokite pagalbos programa.
Daugiau informacijos 
Norėdami pasiekti naudotojo vadovą, eikite  
www.inseego.com/support/ arba M2000 
administratoriaus svetainėje pasirinkite „My M2000 
Home“ > „Help“ > „Device Support Page & User Guide“ 
(Mano M2000 pradžios puslapis > Pagalba > Įrenginio 
pagalbos puslapis ir naudotojo vadovas).
Klientų aptarnavimas ir trikčių šalinimas 
Kreipkitės į paslaugų teikėją.

M2000 nustatymas iš naujo 
M2000 gamyklines nuostatas galite atkurti per M2000 
arba iš administratoriaus svetainės.

PASTABA. Nustačius M2000 iš naujo, prietaisai bus 
atjungti, o tinklo pavadinimai ir slaptažodžiai nustatyti 
iš naujo. Norėdami nustatyti iš naujo per M2000:

1.	 Įsitikinkite, kad M2000 yra įjungtas.
2.	 Atskirkite baterijos dangtelį.
3.	 Į nustatymo iš naujo angą įkiškite sąvaržėlę ir 

spauskite, kol M2000 ekrane pasirodys užrašas 
„M2000 Resetting“ (M2000 nustatomas iš naujo).

Norėdami iš naujo nustatyti iš administratoriaus 
svetainės, eikite į M2000 „Nuostatos“ > „Atsarginė 
kopija ir atkūrimas“.

Atkūrimo anga



M2000について

注意：デバイスとソフトウェアは常に進化しています- 
ここに表示されている画面イメージとアイコンは参照用です。

タッチスクリーン オン/オフステータ
スインジケーター

電源ボタン USB-Cポート

日本語



ステータスインジケーター

動作ステータス

ホーム

ネットワーク信号強度

モバイルネットワークとM2000間を
移動するデータ

未読メッセージ

M2000 Wi-Fiネットワーク

接続されているデバイス

USBテザリング

操作 アクション

電源	
オン/オフ

電源ボタンを3秒間押し続けて、	
M2000の電源をオンまたはオフに
します。

ディスプレ
イを起動

電源ボタンを押して放し、ディスプ
レイを起動させます。

バッテリーは完全に充電されてい
ます。

バッテリー残量が非常に少なく、	
M2000バッテリーを充電器に接続し
ないとシャットダウンします。

M2000はAC充電器に接続して充電さ
れています。

M2000はUSB経由で接続され、充電
されています。

バッテリー充電	
インジケーター

ステータス



M2000のセットアップ
SIMカードの取り付け
1.	 背面カバーとバッテリーを慎重に取り外します。

2.	 Nano 4FF SIMカードをバッテリーコンパートメ
ントのSIMカードスロットに挿入します。この
デバイスは、Nano SIMカードのみをサポートし
ています。デバイスのSIMがすでにこのデバイ
スに挿入されていない場合、このデバイスに適
切なSIMを使用してください。

Micro 3FF

Mini 2FF

Nano 4FF

重要：問題のないパフォーマンスを得るには、デバイ
スで正しいタイプのSIMカードが使用されていることを
確認してください。常にサービスプロバイダーから提
供された、純正のSIMカードを使用してください。SIM
カードを挿入または取り外すときに、SIMカードを損傷
しないように注意してください。

SIMカードスロット

日本語



M2000の電源をオン/オフする 
M2000の電源をオンにするには、電源ボタンを3秒
間押します。

オフにするには、電源オフ画面が表示されるまで電
源ボタンを3秒間押し続けます。次に、シャットダ
ウンを選択して、OK をタップします。

電源ボタンを押して放し、ディスプレイを起動させ
ます。 

Wi-Fi名とパスワードの確認
Home画面のWi-Fi名/パスワードをタップします。
M2000プライマリネットワークの情報が表示されま
す。左にスワイプしてゲストネットワークの情報を
確認します。 
 
重要：デフォルトの管理者パスワードは、プライマ
リネットワークのデフォルトと同じです。いずれか
のパスワードを変更するには、M2000管理Webサイ
トにサインインします（「詳細設定へのアクセス」
を参照）。

システム要件 
Wi-Fi機能とインターネットブラウザを備えたすべ
てのデバイス。
M2000は、すべての主要なオペレーティングシス
テムと最新バージョンのブラウザと互換性があり
ます。

電源スイッチ



インターネットに接続するには
デバイスで、利用可能なWi-Fiネットワークのリスト
を開きます。M2000プライマリまたはゲストネット
ワークを選択し、パスワードを入力します。
 
Wi-Fiネットワークと接続の管理
M2000には、プライマリとゲストの2つのWiFiネット
ワークがあり、最大30のWi-Fi対応デバイスに接続で
きます。セキュリティを強化するには、プライマリ
ネットワークではなくゲストネットワークを共有し
てください。
ゲストネットワークはデフォルトでオフになってい
ます。Wi-Fi 設定 > 帯域選択（詳細設定へのアクセス
を参照）で帯域を指定することで、M2000または管理
Webサイトのいずれかからオンにできます。 
 
データ使用の監視 
M2000データの使用状況を監視し、キャリアアカウ
ントを通じて使用状況アラートを設定できます。
 

データ使用量アイコンをタップするか、メニュー > 
データ使用量をタップすることで、M2000のホーム
画面で現在の使用量を確認することもできます。
 
詳細設定へのアクセス 
詳細設定にアクセスし、管理WebサイトからM2000
を管理できます。
1.	 Wi-Fi対応デバイスを M2000プライマリネット

ワークに接続します（インターネットへの接続
を参照）。

2.	 接続されたデバイスでWebブラウザーを開き、
次のように入力します。http://My.MiFi または 
http://192.168.1.1。

3.	 M2000管理者パスワードでサインインしま
す。M2000を最初に入手したときには、	
プライマリネットワークのパスワードと同じに
なっています（「Wi-Fi名とパスワードの確認」
を参照）。

Inseego Mobile アプリをインストールしてください
Inseego Mobile アプリを使用すると、簡単に 
M2000を管理できます。QRコードをスキャン
して、AppStoreまたはGoogle Playから簡単に
インストールできます。

日本語



サポート関連情報
M2000の使用に関するヘルプをご利用ください 
ヘルプアプリを使用して、M2000のサポートを受けてく
ださい。
詳細情報 
ユーザーガイドは、www.inseego.com/support/ に
アクセスしてください。または、M2000管理Webサ
イトから My M2000 ホーム > ヘルプ > デバイスサポ
ートページとユーザーガイドを選択します。
カスタマーサービスとトラブルシューティング 
サービスプロバイダーにお問い合わせください。

M2000のリセット 
M2000上で、または管理WebサイトからM2000を工
場出荷時の設定にリセットできます。
注意：M2000をリセットすると、デバイスが切断さ
れ、ネットワーク名とパスワードがリセットされま
す。M2000上でリセットするには：

1.	 M2000がオンになっていることを確認します。
2.	 バッテリーカバーを取り外します。
3.	 ペーパークリップを開いて、その先端をリセ

ット穴に挿入して、M2000画面にM2000リセ
ットが表示されるまで押します。

管理Webサイトからリセットするには、M2000の
設定 > バックアップと復元を選択します。

リセット穴



Om M2000

MERK: Enheter og programvare utvikler seg kontinuerlig –  
skjermbildene og ikonene du ser her er kun til referanse.

Berøringsskjerm Statusindikator for på/av

Strømknapp USB-C-port

Norsk



Statusindikatorer

Driftsstatus

Startskjerm

Nettverkssignalstyrke

Data som flytter mellom mobilnett 
og M2000

Uleste meldinger

M2000 Wi-Fi-nettverk

Tilkoblede enheter

USB-bundet

Drift Handlinger

Slå av/på
Trykk og hold strømknappen nede i 
tre sekunder for å slå M2000 av og på.

Vis 
vekking

Trykk og slipp strømknappen for å 
vekke skjermen.

Indikatorer for 
batteriladning

Status

Batteriet er fulladet.

Batteriet har kritisk lavt nivå og 
M2000 vil slå seg av med mindre 
batteriet kobles til laderen.

M2000 er koblet til en AC-lader og 
lader.

M2000 er tilkoblet via USB og lader.



Sette opp M2000
Installere et SIM-kort
1.	 Fjern bakdekselet og batteriet forsiktig.

2.	 Sett inn et Nano 4FF SIM-kort i SIM-
kortsporet i batterirommet. Denne 
enheten støtter bare Nano SIM-kort. Hvis 
enhetens SIM IKKE allerede er satt inn i 
denne enheten, velg riktig SIM for enheten.

Mikro 3FF

Mini 2FF

Nano 4FF

Viktig: For problemfri ytelse må du bruke 
enheten med riktig type SIM-kort. Bruk 
alltid et fabrikkprodusert SIM-kort levert av 
tjenesteleverandøren. Vær forsiktig så du ikke skader 
SIM-kortet når du setter det inn eller fjerner det.

SIM-kortspor

Norsk



Slå M2000 på/av 
For å slå på M2000 må du trykke og holde nede 
strømknappen i tre sekunder.

For å slå den av må du trykke og hold nede 
strømknappen i tre sekunder til du ser skjermen for 
å skru av. Velg deretter Skru av og trykk på OK.

Trykk og slipp strømknappen for å vekke skjermen. 

Systemkrav 
Enhver enhet med wifi og en nettleser. 
M2000 er kompatibel med alle større 
operativsystemer og de nyeste versjonene av 
nettlesere.

Finne Wi-Fi-navn og -passord
Trykk på Wi-Fi-navn/-passord på Startskjermen. 
Informasjonen for M2000-primærnettverket vises. 
Sveip mot venstre for å se informasjonen for 
gjestenettverket ditt. 
 
Viktig: Standard administratorpassord er det samme 
som det primære nettverkets standard. Hvis du 
vil endre begge passordene, logger du på M2000 
administratornettstedet (se Få tilgang til avanserte 
innstillinger).

Strømknapp



Koble til internett
Åpne listen over tilgjengelige Wi-Fi-nettverk 
på enheten din. Velg M2000 primær- eller 
gjestenettverk og skriv inn passordet.
 
Administrere Wi-Fi-nettverk og -tilkoblinger
M2000 har to Wi-Fi-nettverk, primær og gjest, og 
lar deg koble til opptil 30 Wi-Fi-kompatible enheter. 
For økt sikkerhet kan du dele gjestenettverket ditt i 
stedet for det primære nettverket.
Gjestenettverket er som standard av. Du kan slå den 
på fra M2000 eller administratornettstedet ved å 
tildele det et bånd i Wi-Fi-innstillinger > Båndvalg 
(se Få tilgang til avanserte innstillinger). 
 
Overvåking av databruk 
Du kan overvåke M2000-databruken og konfigurere 
bruksvarsler gjennom transportkontoen din. 
 

Du kan også se gjeldende bruksdetaljer på M2000-
startskjermen, eller ved å trykke på ikonet for 
databruk, eller ved å trykke på Meny > Databruk.
 
Få tilgang til avanserte innstillinger 
Du kan få tilgang til avanserte innstillinger og 
administrere M2000 fra administratornettstedet:
1.	 Koble din Wi-Fi-kompatible enhet til M2000-

primærnettverket (se Koble til internett).

2.	 Åpne en nettleser på den tilkoblede 
enheten din, og skriv inn: http://My.MiFi 
or http://192.168.1.1.

3.	 Logg på med M2000-administratorpassordet. 
Når du først får M2000 vil dette være det samme 
som passordet til det primære nettverket (se 
Finne Wi-Fi-navn og -passord).

Installer Inseego Mobile-appen
Inseego Mobile-appen lar deg enkelt 
administrere M2000. Skann QR-koden for 
enkelt å installere fra AppStore eller Google 
Play.

Norsk



Kundestøtte og mer
Få hjelp med å bruke M2000 
Bruk Hjelp-appen for å få hjelp til M2000.

Mer informasjon 
For tilgang til en brukerhåndbok går du til  
www.inseego.com/support/  eller, fra M2000-
administratornettstedet, velg Mitt M2000-hjem > 
Hjelp > Hjelpeside for enhet og brukerhåndbok.

Kundestøtte og feilsøking 
Ta kontakt med tjenesteleverandøren.

Tilbakestille M2000 
Du kan tilbakestille M2000 til fabrikkinnstillinger fra 
M2000 eller fra administratornettstedet.
MERK: Å tilbakestille M2000 vil koble fra enheter 
og tilbakestille nettverksnavn og passord. Slik 
tilbakestiller du fra M2000:
1.	 Forsikre deg om at M2000 er på.
2.	 Fjern batteridekselet.
3.	 Stikk en utfoldet binders inn i hullet for 

Tilbakestilling og trykk til skjermen for M2000 
viser M2000 Tilbakestilling.

For å tilbakestille fra administratornettstedet går du 
til M2000 Innstillinger > Sikkerhetskopiering og 
gjenoppretting.

Tilbakestillingshull



Tietoja M2000:sta

HUOMAUTUS: Laitteet ja ohjelmistot kehittyvät jatkuvasti –  
tässä näkyvät näyttökuvat ja kuvakkeet ovat vain viitteellisiä.

Kosketusnäyttö Päällä-/pois-tilailmaisin

Virtapainike USB-C-portti

Suomen kieli



Tilan ilmaisimet

Toimintatila

Koti

Verkkosignaalin voimakkuus

Mobiiliverkon ja M2000:n välillä 
siirretään tietoa

Lukemattomat viestit

M2000:n Wi-Fi-verkko

Yhdistetyt laitteet

USB-yhteys muodostettu

Toiminnot Toimenpiteet

Virta päälle/
pois

Kytke M2000:n virta päälle tai pois 
päältä pitämällä virtapainiketta 
painettuna 3 sekuntia.

Näytön 
aktivointi

Aktivoi näyttö painamalla 
virtapainiketta hetken ajan.

Akun varaustason 
ilmaisimet

Tila

Akku on ladattu täyteen.

Akun varaus on kriittisen matala, 
ja M2000 sammuu, ellei akkua 
liitetä laturiin.

M2000 on liitetty vaihtovirtalaturiin, 
ja se latautuu.

M2000 on liitetty USB-liitännän 
kautta, ja se latautuu.



M2000:n käyttöönotto
SIM-kortin asentaminen
1.	 Irrota takakansi ja akku varovasti.

2.	 Aseta Nano 4FF -SIM-kortti akkukotelossa 
olevaan SIM-korttipaikkaan. Tämä laite tukee 
vain nano-SIM-kortteja. Jos laitteen SIM-korttia 
EI ole vielä asetettu tähän laitteeseen, valitse 
tälle laitteelle sopiva SIM-kortti.

Micro 3FF

Mini 2FF

Nano 4FF

Tärkeää: Jotta laite toimisi ongelmitta, varmista, 
että käytät oikeantyyppistä SIM-korttia. Käytä 
aina palveluntarjoajan valmistamaa SIM-korttia. 
Varo vahingoittamasta SIM-korttia, kun asetat sen 
paikoilleen tai poistat sen.

SIM-korttipaikka

Suomen kieli



M2000:n kytkeminen päälle / pois päältä 
Kytke M2000 päälle pitämällä virtapainiketta 
painettuna kolmen sekunnin ajan.

Katkaise virta laitteesta pitämällä virtapainiketta 
painettuna kolmen sekunnin ajan, kunnes 
virrankatkaisunäyttö tulee näkyviin. Valitse sitten 
Shutdown (Katkaise virta) ja napauta OK.

Aktivoi näyttö painamalla Virta-painiketta hetken ajan. 

Järjestelmävaatimukset 
Mikä tahansa laite, jossa on Internet-selain ja jolla 
voidaan käyttää Wi-Fi-yhteyttä. 
M2000 on yhteensopiva kaikkien tärkeimpien 
käyttöjärjestelmien ja selainten uusimpien 
versioiden kanssa.

Wi-Fi-nimen ja -salasanan löytäminen
Napauta Wi-Fi Name/Password (Wi-Fi-nimi/-salasana) 
kotinäytössä. 
Ensisijaisen M2000-verkon tiedot tulevat näkyviin. 
Katso vierasverkon tiedot pyyhkäisemällä vasemmalle. 
 
Tärkeää: Ylläpitäjän oletussalasana on sama kuin 
ensisijaisen verkon oletussalasana. Voit vaihtaa 
jommankumman salasanan kirjautumalla sisään 
M2000:n ylläpitäjän sivustolle (katso Lisäasetusten 
käyttäminen).

Virtapainike



Internet-yhteyden muodostaminen
Avaa laitteessasi käytettävissä olevien Wi-Fi-
verkkojen luettelo. Valitse M2000:n ensisijainen 
verkko tai vierasverkko ja syötä salasana.

Wi-Fi-verkkojen ja -yhteyksien hallinta
M2000:ssa on kaksi Wi-Fi-verkkoa, ensisijainen 
verkko ja vierasverkko, ja voit yhdistää jopa 30 
Wi‑Fi-yhteydellä varustettua laitetta M2000:n avulla. 
Voit lisätä turvallisuutta jakamalla vierasverkon 
ensisijaisen verkon sijaan.
Vierasverkko on oletuksena pois päältä. Voit kytkeä 
sen päälle joko M2000:n tai ylläpitäjän sivustolta 
määrittämällä sille taajuusalueen kohdassa Wi‑Fi 
Settings > Band Selection (Wi-Fi-asetukset > 
Kaistanvalinta) (katso Lisäasetusten käyttäminen).

Datan käytön seuranta 
Voit seurata M2000:n datan käyttöä ja asettaa 
käyttöhälytyksiä operaattoritilisi kautta. 
 

Näet nykyisen käytön tiedot myös M2000:n 
kotinäytöstä tai napauttamalla Datan käyttö 
-kuvaketta tai napauttamalla Menu > Data Usage 
(Valikko > Datan käyttö).

 Lisäasetusten käyttäminen 
Voit käyttää lisäasetuksia ja hallita M2000:ta 
ylläpitäjän sivustolta:
1.	 Kytke Wi-Fi-yhteydellä varustettu laitteesi 

M2000:n ensisijaiseen verkkoon (katso Internet-
yhteyden muodostaminen).

2.	 Avaa verkkoselain liitetyllä laitteellasi ja syötä: 
http://My.MiFi tai http://192.168.1.1.

3.	 Kirjaudu sisään M2000:n ylläpitäjän salasanalla. 
Kun käytät M2000:ta ensimmäistä kertaa, 
salasana on sama kuin ensisijaisen verkkosi 
salasana (katso Wi-Fi-nimen ja salasanan 
löytäminen).

Asenna Inseego Mobile -sovellus
Inseego Mobile -sovelluksen avulla voit 
hallita M2000:ta helposti. Voit asentaa sen 
helposti AppStoresta tai Google Playsta 
skannaamalla QR-koodin.

Suomen kieli



Tuki ja muut
M2000:n käyttöä koskevien ohjeiden hankkiminen 
Katso M2000:n käyttöohjeet Help (Ohje) -sovelluksesta.
Lisätietoja 
Pääset käyttöoppaaseen siirtymällä osoitteeseen 
www.inseego.com/support/ Voit myös valita 
M2000:n ylläpitäjän sivustolta kohdan My M2000 
Home > Help > Device Support Page & User Guide 
(Oma M2000-aloitussivu > Ohje > Laitetukisivu ja 
käyttöopas).
Asiakaspalvelu ja vianetsintä 
Ota yhteyttä palveluntarjoajaasi.

M2000:n nollaaminen 
Voit nollata M2000:n tehdasasetuksiin M2000:sta tai 
ylläpitäjän sivustolta.

HUOMAUTUS: M2000:n nollaaminen katkaisee 
yhteyden laitteisiin ja nollaa verkon nimet ja 
salasanat. Nollaaminen M2000:sta:

1.	 Varmista, että M2000 on päällä.
2.	 Irrota akun kansi.
3.	 Paina auki taitetulla paperiliittimellä Reset 

(Nollaus) -aukkoa, kunnes M2000:n näytössä 
näkyy M2000 Resetting (M2000:ta nollataan).

Voit tehdä nollauksen ylläpitäjän sivustolta siirtymällä 
M2000:n kohtaan Settings > Backup and Restore 
(Asetukset > Varmuuskopiointi ja palautus).

Nollausaukko



Om din M2000

OBS: Enheter och programvara utvecklas ständigt –  
skärmbilderna och ikonerna du ser här är endast för referens.

Pekskärm På/Av statusindikator

Power Button USB-C-port

Svenska



Statusindikatorer

Driftstatus

Hem

Nätverkssignalstyrka

Data som rör sig mellan mobilnätet 
och M2000

Olästa meddelanden

M2000 Wi-Fi-nätverk

Anslutna enheter

USB-kopplad

Operationer Handlingar

Power 
on/off

Tryck och håll in Power Button i 
3 sekunder för att slå på eller stänga 
av din M2000.

Display 
wake-up

Tryck och släpp Power Button för 
att väcka skärmen.

Indikatorer för 
batteriladdning

Status

Batteriet är fulladdat.

Batteriet är kritiskt lågt och M2000 
stängs av såvida inte batteriet är 
anslutet till laddaren.

Denna M2000 är ansluten till en 
AC‑laddare och laddar.

Denna M2000 är ansluten via USB och 
laddar.



Ställa in din M2000
Installera ett SIM-kort
1.	 Ta försiktigt bort luckan och batteriet.

2.	 Sätt i ett Nano 4FF SIM-kort i SIM-kortplatsen 
i batterifacket. Den här enheten stöder endast 
Nano SIM-kort. Om enhetens SIM INTE redan är 
insatt i den här enheten, välj rätt SIM för den här 
enheten.

Micro 3FF

Mini 2FF

Nano 4FF

Viktigt: För problemfri prestanda, se till att använda 
enheten med rätt typ av SIM-kort. Använd alltid 
ett fabrikstillverkat SIM-kort som levereras av 
tjänsteleverantören. Var försiktig så att du inte skadar 
SIM-kortet när du sätter i eller tar bort det.

SIM-kortplats

Svenska



Slå på/stäng av din M2000 
För att slå på din M2000, tryck och håll ned  
Power Button i tre sekunder.

För att stänga av den, tryck och håll ned Power Button 
i tre sekunder tills du ser Avstängningsskärmen. Välj 
sedan Select Shutdown och tryck på OK.

Tryck och släpp Power Button för att väcka skärmen. 

Systemkrav 
Alla enheter med Wi-Fi-kapacitet och en webbläsare. 
Din M2000 är kompatibel med alla större 
operativsystem och de senaste versionerna av 
webbläsare.

Finding the Wi-Fi name and password
Tryck in Wi-Fi Name/Password på Home screen. 
Informationen för ditt M2000-primära nätverk visas. 
Svep åt vänster för att se informationen för ditt 
gästnätverk. 
 
Viktigt: Det förinställda administratörslösenordet är 
detsamma som det som är förinställt för det primära 
nätverket. Om du vill ändra något lösenord loggar 
du in på M2000 Admin-webbplatsen (se Få åtkomst 
till avancerade inställningar).

Power Button



Ansluta till internet
Öppna listan över tillgängliga Wi-Fi-nätverk på din 
enhet. Välj M2000 primär- eller gästnätverk och ange 
lösenordet.
 
Hantera Wi-Fi-nätverk och anslutningar
Din M2000 har två Wi-Fi-nätverk, primär och gäst, 
och låter dig ansluta upp till 30 Wi-Fi-enheter. För 
ytterligare säkerhet, dela ditt gästnätverk istället för 
ditt primära nätverk.
Gästnätverket är inaktiverat som standard. Du kan slå 
på det från antingen M2000 eller Admin-webbplatsen 
genom att tilldela det ett band i Wi-Fi Settings > Band 
Selection (se Öppna avancerade inställningar). 
 
Övervakning av Data Usage 
Du kan övervaka din M2000 Data Usage och ställa in 
användarvarningar via ditt leverantörskonto. 
 

Du kan också se aktuell användningsinformation på 
din M2000 Home screen eller genom att trycka på 
Ikon för Data Usage, eller genom att gå till Meny > 
Data Usage.
 
Få åtkomst till avancerade inställningar 
Du kan komma åt avancerade inställningar och 
hantera din M2000 från Admin-webbplatsen:
1.	 Anslut din Wi-Fi-kompatibla enhet till M2000 

primärt nätverk (se Ansluta till internet).

2.	 Öppna en webbläsare på din anslutna 
enhet och ange: http://My.MiFi eller 
http://192.168.1.1.

3.	 Logga in med M2000 Admin-lösenordet. När 
du först får din M2000 kommer detta att vara 
detsamma som ditt primära nätverks lösenord 
(se Finding the Wi-Fi name and password).

Installera appen Inseego Mobile
Inseego Mobile-appen låter dig enkelt
hantera din M2000. Skanna QR-koden för 
att enkelt installera från AppStore eller 
Google Play.

Svenska



Support och mer
Få hjälp med att använda din M2000 
Använd din Hjälp-app för att få hjälp för din M2000.

Mer information 
Gå till en användarhandbok  www.inseego.com/
support/  Eller från M2000 Admin-webbplats, välj 
Mitt M2000 Hem > Hjälp > Enhetssupportsida och 
användarguide.

Kundtjänst och felsökning 
Vänligen kontakta din tjänsteleverantör.

Återställ din M2000 
Du kan återställa M2000 till fabriksinställningar från 
M2000 eller från administratörswebbplatsen.

OBS: Om du återställer din M2000 kopplar du 
bort enheterna och återställer nätverksnamn och 
lösenord. Så här återställer du från M2000:

1.	 Se till att din M2000 är på.
2.	 Ta bort batterilocket.
3.	 Sätt i en bred pappersklämma i 

Återställningshålet och tryck tills M2000 
skärmen visar M2000 Återställning.

För att återställa från Admin-webbplatsen, gå till 
M2000  Settings > Backup and Restore.

Återställningshål

http://www.inseego.com/support-documentation/
http://www.inseego.com/support-documentation/

